## CHAPTER 339-S. F. No. 912.

An Act legalizing bonds heretofore voted to be issued by any independent school district for the purpose of paying for expenses incurred in, and outstanding orders issued in connection with erecting a grade or high school building, installing therein heating, ventilating and plumbing plants and equipping or furnishing the same under the provisions of Chapter 272 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905 and acts amendatory thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Legalizing bonds issued by certain independent school districts.—All bonds heretofore voted to be issued by any independent school district for the purpose of paying and defraying the expense incurred in connection with the erection and construction of grade or high school buildings, and all outstanding orders in connection therewith, and all expenses incurred, and all orders issued or to be issued in connection with the installing and placing therein of heating, ventilating and plumbing plants and equipping and furnishing such buildings with apparatus and school furniture under the provisions of Chapter 272 of the General Laws of Minnesota 1905, and acts amendatory thereof, if any, are hereby legalized and validated and made the legal and valid indebtedness of the school district so incurring such indebtedness or issuing orders therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in sorce from and

after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1915.

## CHAPTER 340-H. F. No. 9.

An Act to authorize any city of the first class not governed by a home rule charter to issue and sell its bonds for the purpose of arching or covering over any creek in such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis authorized to issue \$100,000 bonds for arching or covering creeks.—Any city of the fisrt class not governed by a home rule charter is hereby authorized, by resolution duly passed by an affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of its city council or other governing body, to issue and sell not to exceed \$100,000 par value, of the bonds of such city, for the purpose of arching or covering over any creek flowing in, over or across any lands or public highway in such city including the straightening of such stream and the acquiring of private property necessary to the making of such improvement.